

**No. 22-0414**

---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS**

---

**HAROLD FRANKLIN OVERSTREET,**  
*Appellant*  
v.  
**ALLSTATE VEHICLE AND PROPERTY INS. CO.,**  
*Appellee.*

---

On Certified Questions from the  
United States Fifth Circuit Court of Appeals

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE, TEXAS HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION, TEXAS  
HOTEL AND LODGING ASSOCIATION, TEXAS LEAGUE OF  
COMMUNITY CHARTER SCHOOLS, TEXAS COMMUNITY  
ASSOCIATION ADVOCATES, TEXAS AUTOMOBILE DEALERS  
ASSOCIATION, TEXAS INDEPENDENT AUTOMOBILE DEALERS  
ASSOCIATION AND TEXAS ORGANIZATION OF RURAL AND  
COMMUNITY HOSPITALS**

---

Brendan K. McBride  
[bmcbride@gravely.law](mailto:bmcbride@gravely.law)  
State Bar No. 24008900  
Marc E. Gravely  
State Bar No. 00787582  
[mgravely@gravely.law](mailto:mgravely@gravely.law)  
Jonathan C. Lisenby  
State Bar No. 24072889  
[jlisenby@gravely.law](mailto:jlisenby@gravely.law)  
**Gravely P.C.**  
16018 Via Shavano  
San Antonio, TX 78249  
210-961-8000

**On Behalf of Amici Curiae**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

IDENTITY OF AMICUS CURIAE AND COUNSEL .....2

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....7

ARGUMENT & AUTHORITIES .....12

**I. The Birth of a Statute: Hurricane Carla, *Paulson*, *Berglund* and *Lyons*..14**

**II. Texas Is the Lone Holdout When It Comes To Burden of Proof On  
    Exclusions. ....27**

**III. All-Risks and Named Perils Are the Same Under the Statute.....29**

**IV. Burdens of Proof and “Wear and Tear” Exclusions.....32**

**CONCLUSION .....42**

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....44

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....45

APPENDIX I .....46

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>AGCS Marine Ins. Co. v. World Fuel Servs.</i> , 187 F. Supp. 3d 428 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....	33
<i>Allison v. Allstate Tex. Lloyd's</i> , Civil Action No. 4:16-cv-00979-O-BP, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 180233 (N.D. Tex. Oct. 16, 2017) .....	20
<i>Battisbill v. Farmers All. Ins. Co.</i> , 2006-NMSC-004, ¶ 6, 139 N.M. 24, 127 P.3d 1111 (N.M. 2006) .....	25
<i>Berglund v. Hardware Dealers Mut. Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 381 S.W.2d 631 (Tex. Civ. App. – Houston 1964) <i>reversed</i> <i>Hardware Dealers Mut. Ins. Co. v. Berglund</i> , 393 S.W.2d 309 (Tex. 1965).....	passim
<i>BMB Dining Servs. (Willowbrook) v. Willowbrook I Shopping Ctr., L.L.C.</i> , No. 01-19-00306-CV, 2021 Tex. App. LEXIS 4320 (Tex. App. – Houston [1 <sup>st</sup> Dist.] June 3, 2021, no pet.)(mem. op.).....	36
<i>Broussard v. State Farm Fire &amp; Casualty Co.</i> , 523 F. 3d 618 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2008) .....	37
<i>Cail v. Service Motors, Inc.</i> , 660 S.W.2d 814 (Tex. 1983).....	18
<i>Children's Friend &amp; Serv. v. St. Paul Fire &amp; Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 893 A.2d 222 (R.I. 2006).....	26
<i>Cole Chem. &amp; Distrib., Inc. v. Gowing</i> , 228 S.W.3d 684 (Tex. App. – Houston [14 <sup>th</sup> Dist.] 2005, no pet.).....	36
<i>Covington Lodging, Inc. v. W. World Ins. Grp. (In re Covington Lodging Inc.)</i> , Nos. 19-54789-WLH, 19-5348-WLH, 2021 Bankr. LEXIS 2519 (Bankr. N.D. Ga. Sep. 15, 2021).37	37
<i>Cox v. Roberts</i> , 248 Ala. 372, 27 So. 2d 617 (Ala. 1946).....	39
<i>Dall. Nat'l Ins. Co. v. Calitex Corp.</i> , 458 S.W.3d 210 (Tex. App. – Dallas 2015, no pet.) .....	20
<i>Dickerson v. Lexington Ins. Co.</i> , 556 F.3d 290 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2009) .....	37
<i>Dougherty v. Allstate Prop. &amp; Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 185 F. Supp. 3d 585 (E.D. Pa. 2016) .....	34
<i>Employers Casualty Co. v. Block</i> , 744 S.W.2d 940 (Tex. 1988) <i>overruled in part on other grounds</i> , 925 S.W.2d 696 (Tex. 1996) .....	21

<i>Fiess v. State Farm Lloyds</i> , 392 F.3d 802 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004).....	38
<i>Fire Ins. Exch. v. Paulson</i> , 381 S.W.2d 199 (Tex. Civ. App. – San Antonio 1964) <i>affirmed</i> <i>Paulson v. Fire Ins. Exch.</i> , 393 S.W.2d 316, 318 (Tex. 1965) .....	passim
<i>Fort Worth v. Johnson</i> , 388 S.W.2d 400 (Tex. 1964).....	15
<i>Guar. Nat. Ins. Co. v. Vic Mfg. Co.</i> , 143 F.3d 192 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998).....	38
<i>Hancock v. Paccar, Inc.</i> , 204 Neb. 468, 485, 283 N.W.2d 25 (1979) .....	39
<i>Hoover v. United Servs. Auto. Ass’n</i> , 125 So. 3d 636 (Miss. 2013).....	37
<i>Imperial Trading Co. v. Travelers Prop. Cas. Co. of Am.</i> , 638 F. Supp. 2d 692 (E.D. La. 2009) .....	37
JAW The Pointe, L.L.C. v. Lexington Ins. Co., 460 S.W.3d 597 (Tex. 2015) .....	23
<i>Joseph A. Bass Co. v. United States</i> , 340 F.2d 842 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1965) .....	39
<i>Kelly v. Travelers Lloyds of Tex. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 14-05-00825-cv, 2007 Tex. App. LEXIS 1320, 2007 WL 527911 (Tex. App. – Houston [14 <sup>th</sup> Dist.] 2007).....	28, 38
<i>Leonard v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. CV.</i> , 499 F. 3d 419 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2007).....	37
<i>Lightell v. State Farm Fire &amp; Cas. Co.</i> , 703 F. Supp. 2d 600 (E.D. La. 2009).....	37
<i>Lincoln Intermediate Unit #12 v. Bermudian Springs Sch. Dist.</i> , 65 Pa. Commw. 53, 441 A.2d 813 (Pa. 1982).....	39
<i>Matthews v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 731 F. Supp. 2d 552 (E.D. La. 2010) .....	37
<i>Mid-Continent Cas. Co. v. Petro. Sols., Inc.</i> , No. 4:09-0422, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 133972 (S.D. Tex. Sep. 29, 2016).....	28
<i>Miller v. Westwood</i> , 238 Neb. 896, 908, 472 N.W.2d 903 (1991).....	39
<i>Millers Cas. Ins. Co. v. Lyons</i> , 798 S.W.2d 339 (Tex. App. – Eastland 1990) <i>affirmed</i> <i>Lyons</i> <i>v. Millers Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 866 S.W.2d 597, 601 (Tex. 1993).....	passim
<i>Morrison Grain Co. v. Utica Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 632 F.2d 424 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1980).....	33
<i>Mt. Hawley Ins. Co. v. JBS Parkway Apartments, LLC</i> , No. MO:18-CV-00092-DC, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 252528 (W.D. Tex. Dec. 30, 2020) .....	20



<i>Nasti v. State Farm Lloyds</i> , No. 4:13-CV-1413, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 3009 (S.D. Tex. Jan. 9, 2015) .....	20
<i>New Castle Cty. v. Hartford Accident &amp; Indem. Co.</i> , 933 F.2d 1162 (3 <sup>rd</sup> Cir. 1991).....	26
<i>Pelican Ins. Co. v. Troy Co-op.</i> , 77 Tex. 225, 13 S.W. 980 (1890) .....	14
<i>Phila. Indem. Ins. Co. v. White</i> , 490 S.W.3d 468 (Tex. 2016).....	13
<i>Poteet v. Kaiser</i> , No. 2-06-397-cv, 2007 Tex. App. LEXIS 9749, 2007 WL 4371359 (Tex. App. – Fort Worth 2007, pet. denied) .....	28
<i>Preis v. Lexington Ins. Co.</i> , 279 F. App'x 940 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2008).....	37
<i>Rauscher Pierce Refsnes, Inc. v. Great S.W. Sav. F.A.</i> , 923 S.W.2d 112 (Tex. App. – Houston [14 <sup>th</sup> Dist.] 1996, no writ).....	36
<i>Rodgers v. Roland</i> , 309 Ky. 824, 219 S.W.2d 1920 (1949) .....	39
<i>Seabawk Liquidating Tr. v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyds London</i> , 810 F.3d 986 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2016) .....	20
<i>Shaver v. National Title &amp; Abstract Co.</i> , 361 S.W.2d 867 (Tex. 1962).....	15
<i>State Farm Fire &amp; Cas. Co. v. Rodriguez</i> , 88 S.W.3d 313 (Tex. App. – San Antonio 2002, pet. denied) .....	20
<i>Stucki v. Noble</i> , 963 S.W.2d 776 (Tex. App. – San Antonio 1998, no pet.).....	35
<i>Sw. Fire &amp; Cas. Co. v. Larue</i> , 367 S.W.2d 162 (Tex. 1963).....	15
<i>T.I.M.E. Inc. v. Maryland Casualty Co.</i> , 157 Tex. 121, 300 S.W.2d 68 (1957) .....	15
<i>Telepak v. United Services Auto. Assoc.</i> , 887 S.W.2d 506 (Tex. App. – San Antonio 1994, writ denied).....	passim
<i>Travelers Indemnity Co. v. McKillip</i> , 469 S.W.2d 160 (Tex. 1971) .....	passim
<i>Turner v. NJN Cotton Co.</i> , 485 S.W.3d 513 (Tex. App. – Eastland 2015, pet. denied) ...	36
<i>U.E. Tex.-One Barrington, Ltd. v. Gen. Star Indem. Co.</i> , 243 F. Supp. 2d 652 (W.D. Tex. 2001) .....	20
<i>Underwood v. Allstate Fire &amp; Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , Civil Action No. 4:16-cv-00962-O-BP, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 165380 (N.D. Tex. Sep. 19, 2017).....	20

<i>USAA v. Mainwaring</i> , No. 05-03-01250-CV, 2005 Tex. App. LEXIS 2161, at *8 (Tex. App. – Dallas 2005, no pet.)(mem. op.).....	20
<i>Utica Nat. Ins. Co. v. Am. Indem. Co.</i> , 141 S.W.3d 198 (Tex. 2004) .....	33
<i>Venture Encoding Serv., Inc. v. Atl. Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 107 S.W.3d 729 (Tex. App. – Forth Worth 2003, pet. denied).....	38
<i>Wallis v. United Servs. Auto. Ass’n</i> , 2 S.W.3d 300 (Tex. App. – San Antonio 1999, no pet.) .....	passim
<i>Z.M. Shay Jayadam3, LLC v. Omnova Sols., Inc.</i> , No. 14-19-00623-CV, 2020 Tex. App. LEXIS 8439 (Tex. App. – Houston [14 <sup>th</sup> Dist.] 2020, no pet.)(mem. op.) .....	36
<i>Zorrilla v. Aypco Constr. II, LLC</i> , 469 S.W.3d 143 (Tex. 2015).....	13

**Statutes**

TEX. INS. CODE §554.002.....	passim
------------------------------	--------

**Other Authorities**

72 <sup>nd</sup> Tex. Leg., Reg. Sess., Economic Devel. Comm., Subcommittee on Insurance, May 20, 1991, Tape 0588 Side 1.....	27
---	----

**Rules**

TEX. R. CIV. P. 94.....	15, 22, 28, 39
-------------------------	----------------

**Treatises**

1 Eric Mills Holmes & Mark S. Rhodes, HOLMES’S APPLEMAN ON INSURANCE, § 1.10, at 45 (2d ed. 1996).....	25
10A COUCH ON INSURANCE § 148:48 (3d ed. 2016).....	29
19 COUCH ON INSURANCE § 79:315 (Ronald A. Anderson, 2d ed. 1981) .....	26
20 AM. JUR. Evidence, § 135.....	39
29 AM. JUR. 2D, Evidence, § 134 .....	39
5 Jeffery E. Thomas & Susan Lyons, NEW APPLEMAN ON INSURANCE LAW LIBRARY EDITION §41.02(1)(b)(i) (2017 ed.) .....	25

7 COUCH ON INSURANCE § 101:7 (3d ed. 2015) .....26
